RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION SUBMITTING THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ADDING SECTION 2-10.9A TO THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE TO CREATE THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA CITIZENS'PUBLIC INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION TO THE ELECTORATE FOR APPROVAL, AND REQUESTING AND ORDERING CONSOLIDATION WITH THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018 CONSOLIDATED ELECTION

RESOL	LUTION	NO	
-------	--------	----	--

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2018, the Board of Supervisors voted to adopt the "You Draw the Lines" County Ordinance to add section 2-10.9A to the Santa Barbara Code to create the County of Santa Barbara <u>Citizens' Public</u> Independent Redistricting Commission and submit the proposed ordinance to the electorate for approval at the November 6, 2018 election; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AND ORDERED, as follows:

- 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby submits the ordinance attached hereto as Exhibit A to the voters at the November 6, 2018 election.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby calls an election and requests and orders that the election be consolidated with all other elections to be conducted by the Santa Barbara County Registrar of Voters as part of the statewide election on November 6, 2018.
- 3. The consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed in Elections Code Section 10418.
- 4. The exact form of the question to be submitted to the voters of the County as it is to appear on the ballot is as follows:

ORDINANCE TO CREATE A COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA CITIZENS'PUBLIC INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION Shall the ordinance of the Board of Supervisors to adding Section 2-10.9A to the Santa Barbara County Code to create the County of Santa Barbara Public Independent Redistricting Commission to adjust the boundaries of the supervisorial districts be adopted?create an eleven-member independent redistricting commission to adjust the boundaries of the County supervisorial districts by adding Section 2-10.9A to the Santa Barbara County Code be adopted?

- 5. All persons qualified to vote at the General Election in the County shall be qualified to vote upon the measures submitted at the election hereby called. Pursuant to Elections Code Section 9140, if the ordinance receives a majority of the votes cast, the ordinance shall be enacted.
- 6. The County Clerk is hereby authorized, instructed, and directed to provide and furnish any and all official ballots, notices, printed matter, and all supplies, equipment, and paraphernalia that may be necessary in order to properly and lawfully conduct an election.
- 7. The County Clerk is hereby further directed to take the necessary and appropriate actions to provide the necessary election officers, polling places, and voting precincts.
- 8. In accordance with the provisions of the Election Code, the County Counsel will prepare an impartial analysis of the measure. The County Auditor is directed to review the measure and determine whether the substance thereof, if adopted, would affect the revenues or expenditures of the County. He shall prepare a fiscal impact statement which estimates the amount of any increase or decrease in revenues or costs to the County if the proposed measure is adopted.
- 9. The polls for said election shall be open during the hours required by law and said election, with respect to the foregoing ballot measure, shall be held and conducted as provided by law for the holding of County elections.
- 10. Notice of time and place of holding said election, together with any other notices required by law, shall be given by the County Clerk.

Barbara at a regular meeting held on this 10 th	day of July, 2018 by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO CLERK OF THE BOARD	APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL
By	By Deputy

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa

Exhibit A

Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors Adding Section 2-10.9A to the Santa Barbara County Code to Create the County of Santa Barbara <u>Citizens' Public</u> Independent Redistricting Commission